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September 21, 2004 ”
S&p .
Mr. Robert Schultz m”"% o <y
Alameda County Environmental Health "“ii"?.-%“;y '
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 8e,
Alameda, CA 94502 R

Re: Second Semi-Annual 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station #0771
899 Rincon Avenue
Livermore, California
URS Project #38486709

Dear Mr. Schultz:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (a BP affiliated company), URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the Second Semi-Annual 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Service Station
#0771, located at 899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

Scott Robinson Bob Horwath, R.G.
Project Manager Portfolio Manager
Enclosure: Second Semi-Annual 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Mr. Paul Supple, Atlantic Richficld Company (RM), (Copy uploaded to ENFQS)
Pau! M. Smith, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada St., Pleasanton, CA 94566
John Kaiser, RWQCB, 1515 Clay St. Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612

URS Corperation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Dakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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URS

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 94612

38486709




Date: September 21, 2004
Quarter: 32 04

RM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 0771 Address: 899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

RM Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Consultant Project No.: 38486709

Primary Agency: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third — 2004):

1. Performed second semi-annual 2004 groundwater monitoring event on August 4, 2004.
2. Prepared and submitted second semi-annual 2004 groundwater monitoring report.
3. Site wells re-surveyed to NAVD *8% on March 8, 2004.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth— 2004):
1. No environmental work is scheduled for fourth quarter 2004.
2. Prepare and submit fourth quarter 2004 status report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Annual (3rd Qtr): MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, MW-11, VW-1
Semi-Annual {1st/3rd Qtr): MW-4, MW-7, RW-1

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Semi-annual

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Cumulative FP Recovered to Date : 3.06 gallons, Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-5
FP Recovered This Quarter : None (FP was last recovered in 1992)
Bulk Soil Removed to Date : 1,700 cubic yards of TPH-impacted soil
Current Remediation Techniques: Natural Attenuation
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 20.48 (VW-1) to 34.28 (MW-8) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): Northeast
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.071 feet per foot

DISCUSSION:

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above laboratory reporting limits in six of the eight wells sampled
this quarter at concentrations ranging from 540 ng/I. (MW-6) to 9,100 pg/L (MW-7). Benzene was detected above
laboratory reporting limits in five wells at concentrations ranging from 36 pg/L (MW-6) 1o 930 (MW-7) pg/L.
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected above laboratory reporting limits in five wells at concentrations
ranging from 5.2 pg/L (MW-6) to 300 pg/L (MW-4). Tertiary butyl-ether (TBA) was detected above laboratory
reporting limits in two wells at concentrations of 850 ug/L (MW-5) and 1,300 pg/L (MW-4),
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ATTACHMENTS:

e  Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — August 4, 2004

e Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

¢ Table 2 — Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

¢ Table 3 - Fuel Additives Analytical Data

¢ Attachment A - Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

e Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
¢  Attachment C — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation

¢  Attachment D — Well Survey Data

X\x_envi_waste\BP GEM\Sites\Scott Robinsor\Panl Supple\077 {\Monitoring\(Qtr. 3, 2004\0tr. Report 0771 SAQMR 3004.doc
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Table 14

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
ARCO Station No. 0771

899 Rincon Ave., Livermore, CA

Waell Elevation| Top of Bottom Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P! TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW | Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do
Na. Date NP (feet) (ft bgs) {ft bgs) ({feet) (feet) (feet) {pg/L} (pgiL) {pg/L} {pgit) {pg/L) {Ha/L) {mgiL) { pH
MW-1 | 3/20/1995 | -- 451.73 - - 24.50 - 427.23 | 90,000 1,800 1,100 1,000 5,600 - -- -
' 6/2/1995 | -- 451.73 - - 2560 | - 426.13 | 81,000 2,000 1,400 990 4,600 .- -- --
8/23/1995 | -- 451.73 - - 29.04 - 42269 | 44,000 | 2400 1,900 670 3,800 <300 -- .-
12/4/1995 | - - 451.73 - - 31.31 - 42042 | 22,000 870 660 390 2,200 -- -- --
2/20/11996 | -- 45173 - - 22.26 - 42947 | 21,000 1,500 1,200 650 3,500 <300 -- --
5/16/1996 | - - 451.73 - - 23.42 - 42831 | 36,000 3,000 2,500 960 5,700 <250 -- --
8/13/1996 | -- 451.73 - - 26.83 - 42490 | 19,000 730 580 450 2,500 <200 -- --
11/13/1996 | - - 45173 - - 31.05 - 42068 | 8,800 47 16 74 160 <30 - --
3/26/1997 | -- 451.73 - - 26.29 - 42544 | 1,900 100 55 a7 200 <30 -- --
5/15(1997 | -- 45173 - - 28.65 - 423.08 | 16,000 490 250 250 1,100 <120 -- --
8/26/1997 | -- 451.73 - - 3153 - 42020 190 6.7 3 6.3 25 <3 .- --
11/5/1997 | -- 451.73 - - 33.93 - 417.80 63 0.5 <0.5 0.8 24 29 -- --
2/18/1998 | -- 451.73 - - 20.46 - 43127 | 23,000 1,500 610 550 3,000 <120 -- -
5/20/1998 | -- 451.73 - - 23.84 -~ 427.89 | 50,000 4,400 1,900 1,400 80,000 <300 -- --
7/30/1988 | P 451.73 - - 26.94 - 424791 150 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <3 874 | --
10/29/1998 | NP 451.73 - - 32.58 - 41915 | <50 <0.5  <0.5 <05 1.8 <3 2 -
316/1999 | P 451.73 - - 26.20 -~ 42553 | 3,200 160 32 89 390 270 2 --
B 551999 | P 45173 - —- 2757 - 42416 | 3,600 140 46 76 290 170 1185 | --
8/26/1999 @ P 451.73 - - 3025 - 421.48 | 3,200 210 29 100 220 120 143 | --
12/3/1999 NP 451.73 - - 3270 - | 419.03 53 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1 <3 212 | oo
3(13/2000 . P 451.73 - - 24.45 -~ 42728 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1 <3 581 | --
6/20/2000 P 451.73 - - 27.79 - 1423.94 356 40.1 7.17 11.9 22.7 <2.50 5.1 .-
6/20/2000b | -- 451.73 - - - - - | 674 3.88 <0.500 1.78 1.48 <2,50 .- .-
§/31/2000 | - 451.73 - - 30.35 - 421.38 - - - - - - - -
2/9/2001 | - 451.73 - - 30.95 - 420.78 - - - |- - - -~ -
9/17/2001 | — 451.73 - - 30.85 - 420.88 - - - - - - - -
1/21/2002 | - 451.73 - - 30.61 - 421.12 - - - - - - - -
7/19/2002 | - 451.73 = - 31.55 - 420.18 - - = - - - - -
1/15/2003 | — 45173 - - 22.99 - 428.74 - - - - - - - -
7/9/2003 | -- 451.73 - - 30.35 - 421.38 - - - - - - - -
02/19/2004 | — 45173 - - | 26.24 - 425.49 - - - - - - - -
08/04/2004 | -- 454,23 - - . 26.36 - 427.87 - - - | - - - - -
MW-2 | 3/20/1995 44949 1 - - 1227 - 42022 | 54,000 2600 | 1600 | 1200 7,600 -- - -
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Tabie 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
ARCO Station No. 0771

899 Rincon Ave., Livermoreg, CA

Waell Elevation| Top of Bottom Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total

Well P/ TOC Screan of Screen | DTW | Thickness | GWE TPH-g Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do
No. Date NP (feet) (ft bgs) {ft bgs) (feot) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) {PgiL}) (na/t) {ngiL) {PoiL) (ngfL) {mg/L) { pH
MW-2 | 6211985 | -- 449.49 - - 22.32 - 42717 | 37,000 2,200 800 980 4,800 -- P --
8/23/1995  -- 449.49 - - 2569 - 142380 | 65,000 1,900 | 310 840 3,000 <500 .- --
12/4/1995 | -- 449.49 - - 2852 - 420.97 | 19,000 680 150 410 1,600 -- -- --
2201996 | -- 449.49 - - 19.00 - "430.49 | 22,000 1,200 240 590 2,200 <300 -- --
5/15/1996  -- 449.49 - - 20.03 - 429,46 | 25,000 1,200 240 610 2,100 <300 - -
8/13/1996 @ -- 449.49 - - 24.44 - 425.05 | 19,000 640 110 420 1,200 <300 -- --
] 11/1311996 | -- 449,49 - - 28.42 - 1 421.07 | 15,000 260 52 220 640 <200 -- --
f 3/26/1097 | -- 449.49 - - 22.98 - 1 426,51 | 17,000 | 580 120 360 980 <120 -- .-
| 51511997 | -- 449,49 - - 25.40 - 42400 | 18,000 ' 420 83 340 730 <120 -- --
| 8/26/1997 | -- 449.43 - - 28.38 - 421,11 | 5,300 210 26 140 270 <120 .- -
114511997 | - - 449.49 - - 31.93 - 417.56 | 560 42 26 7 9 <40 -- --
2/18/1998 | -- 449.49 - - 16.87 - 43262 | 18,000 710 120 480 1,100 130 -- --
5/20/1998 | - - 449.49 - - 20.29 - 429.20 | 16,000 | 480 72 440 1,100 <120 -~ -
7/30/1998 | P 449.49 - - 23.51 - 425981 9700 . 240 33 210 490 <120 921 | --
10/29/1998 | NP 449,49 - - 30.08 - 41941 58 = <05 | <05 . <05 | 1.2 <3 1 --
3116/1999 | P 449.49 - - 23.22 - 426.27 | 4,700 120 13 90 220 60 2 -
5/5(199¢ | P 449.49 - - 24.05 ~ 425.44 | 5,500 58 71 58 96 17 9.09 | --
8/26/1998 | P 449.49 - - 26.44 -~ l42305| 3700 55 11 60 64 26 19 | --
12/3/1999 | NP 44949 - - 30.15 - 41934 [ 130 <0.5 <0.5 07 18 <3 186 | --
3/13/2000 | P 449,49 - - '20.88 - 42881 <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <1 <3 - --
6/20/2000 P 449.49 - - 23.08 - 426.41 226 2.2 <0.500 4.83 7.88 <2.50 49 | --
8/31/2000 @ P 449.49 - - 26.71 - 42278 | 87 178 <0.500 1.33 115 <2.50 159 | --
2/9/2001 | - 449,49 - - 29.65 - 419.84 - - - - - - - -
9/17/2001 | P 449.49 - - 2762 - 42187 | 3,100 300 12 8.8 18 120 17 | --
1/21/2002 - 449.49 - --.Ar 27.00 - &ngmj_ I H__ — - - - - -
7/19/2002 P 449.49 - - 27.82 - 42167 ¢ 4,700a 280 13 120 19 16 08 | 7.4
1/15/2003 : - 449.49 - -~ 22.18 - 427.31 -~ - - - - - - -
7/9/2003 © -- 449.49 - - 26.40 - 42309 3,900 170 <5,0 100 19 39 2.5 7
02/19/2004 | -- 449.49 - - 23.85 - 425,64 - - - - - - - .
0810412004 | P 452.05 - - 2471 - 42734 | 5,400 650 21 160 56 78 08 | 7.2
MW-3 | 3/20M1995 | -- 450.28 - - 22.19 - 428.09 94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -
6/2/1995 | -- 450.28 - - 23.28 - 427.00 72 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -- -- --
8/23/1995 | -- 450.28 - - 26.55 - 42373 o8 <0.5 <0.5 <06 05 <3 - 0 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
ARCO Station No. 0771

899 Rincon Ave., Livermore, CA

Woell Elevation| Top of Bottom Product GRO/ Ethyi- Total

Well P/ TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date | NP (feet) (ftbgs) | (ftbgs) | (feet) {feat) (feet) | (pgiL) (pall) (aiL) (gL} {mglL) {uglL) (mgiL) | pH
MW-3 | 12/4/1995 | - - 450.28 - —~ . 2962 - 420.76 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- .-
2/20/1996 | - - 450.28 - - 19.83 - 43045 | 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 .- .-
| snsi1ees | -- 450.28 - - . 2103 - 429.26 | 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 R
8M13/1096 | - - 450.28 - - 25.67 - 424681 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
11/13/1996 ; - - 450.28 - - 21.57 - 428.71 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- .-
3/26/1997 | - - 450.28 - - 24,15 - 42613 | <50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 .- .-
5/15/1997 | -- 450.28 - - 26.85 - 42343 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3 R
8/26/1997 | -- 450,28 - - 30.07 - 42021 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 — 1
11/5/1997 | - - 450.28 - - 32.46 - 41782 | <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <3 s .-
2118/1998 | - - 450.28 . - 17.82 - 432.46 | <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3 -- -
5/20/1998 | -- 450.28 - - 21.41 - 42887 | <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -
7/30/1998 | P 450.28 - - 26.41 - 42387 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3 956 | --
10/29/1998 | P 450.28 - - 31.33 - 41895 | <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <3 1 --
316/1999 | P 450,28 - - 24.61 ~ 42587 | <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <3 1 --
551999 | P 450.28 - - 25.75 - 42453 | 140 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <3 443 | --
8/26/1999 | P 45028 | - ~ 2849 | - 421,79 80 0.6 0.6 05 1 <3 169 | --
12/311999 | P 45028 | - - 31.45 - 41883 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 226 | --
311372000 | P 450.28 - - 22.18 - 42810 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 441 | --
6/20/2000 | P 450.28 - - 26.03 - 42425 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 23 | --
""" 8/31/2000 | — 450.28 - - 28.75 - 42153 - - - - - - - -
2/9/2001 | - 450.28 - - 3104 - 41924 - - - - - - - -
9M7/2001 | - 450.28 - - 29.04 - 421.24 - - - - - - - -
1/21/2002 | - 450.28 - - 28.81 - T 421 47 - - - - - - - -
719/2002 | -- 450,28 - - 28.92 - 421.36 - - - - - - - -
1/15/2003 | -- 450.28 - - 22.88 - . 427.40 - - - - - - - -
7/9/2003 | - 450.28 - 28.00 - 42228 - - - - - - - -
02/19/2004 - 450.28 - 25.29 - 424.99 - - - - - - -~ -
08/04/2004  -- 452.75 - - 27.40 | - 425.35 - - - - - - - -
MW-4 | 3/20/1995  -- 451.09 - - 22.68 - 42841 . 12,000 1,000 100 450 700 .- .- .-
B/211995  -- 451.09 - - 24.41 - 42668 9,000 850 56 380 430 - - -
8/23/1995 | -- 451.09 - - 27.72 - 42337 | 5,300 400 25 240 170 <100 - --
"""""" 12/411995 | -- | 451.09 - - 29.85 - 42124 | 6,700 100 <10 90 38 -- -- | --
2/20/1996 | - - 451.09 - - 21.16 - 429.93 | 7,000 360 22 180 160 <70 -- --
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
ARCO Station No. 0771

899 Rincon Ave., Livermore, CA

Well Elevation| Top of Bottom Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P! TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW | Thickness | GWE TPH-g Benzene | Teluene | benzene | Xylenes MTEBE DO

No. Date NP {feet) (ft bgs) {ft bgs) {feet) (feet) ({feet) {paiL}) (HgiL) {Ha/L) {ra/L} (pgiL) {poiL} (mgiL) | pH
Mw-4 5/15/1996 | — 451.09 - -- 2218 - 428.91 -- - - - - - - -
8/13/1996 | - 451.09 - - 26.20 - 424 89 - - - - - - - -
1111311996 | - 451.09 - - 29.72 - 42137 - - - - - - - -
3/26/1997 | -- 451.09 - - 21.86 - 142923 | 8,900 390 33 200 250 <70 -- --
5151997 | — 451,09 - - 26.92 -~ [ 42417 - - - - - - - -
B/26/1997 | — 451.09 - - 29.30 - 42179 - - - - - - ~ -
11/5/1997 | - 451.00 - - 32.14 - 418.95 - - - - - - - -
2/18/1998 | -- 451.09 - - 19.30 - 43179 | 5,300 220 19 180 130 120 -- -
5/20/1998 | -- 451.09 - ~ 22 .40 - 428.69 - - - - - - - -
7/30/1998 | - 451.09 - - 2574 - 42535 - - - - - - - -
10/29/1998 | - 451.09 - - 31.26 - 419.83 - - - -~ - - - -
3(16/1999 : P 451.09 - - 25.05 - 426,04 | 1,900 49 <5 43 <5 82 15 | --
5/51999 | - 451.09 - - | 26.15 - 424.94 - - - - - - - -
8/26/1999 | - 451.09 - - T 2860 - 422491 - - - - - - 143 | --
12/311999 | — 451.09 - - i:s| - 41956 | - - - - - - - |-
3/13/2000 | P 451.09 - - 23.61 - 42748 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 382 | -
6/20/2000 | — 451.09 - - 26.38 - 42471 - - - - - - 04 | --
8/31/2000 | NP 451.09 - - 2955 - 42154 | <500 <0.500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 <2.50 104 | --

2/9/2001 | NP 451,09 - - 3030 : - 42079 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 139 | --
9/17/2001 | NP 451.09 - = 2000 - 42119 | 3,400 51 | <50 | 16 | 23 360 092 | --
1/21/2002 | NP 451.09 - - 29.51 - 42158 | 1,900 140 12 27 48 300 103 | --
7/19/2002 | NP 451,09 -~ - 30.77 - 42032 | 2,700 a 150 9.9 <5.0 <5.0 130 1 7.3
115/2003 | - 451,00 - - 23.56 - 42753 | 4,800 a 150 53 28 16 150 1.3 7
7/9/2003 | — 451.00 - - 29.50 - 42159 | 3,000 210 94 & 20 150 2 6.9
02/19/2004 | P 451.09 - 2638 - 42474 | 4,800 ¢ 270 1 25 19 180 18 | 6.2
08/04/2004 ;| NP 453.80 - - 26.48 - 427.32 | 4,200 410 13 49 59 300 07 | 67

MW-5 | 3/20/1965 | -- 451.4 - - | 23.20 - 428.20 | 26,000 1,300 180 890 2,900 -- -- --
6/2/1995 | -- 451.4 - - | 24.80 - 426.60 | 39,000 940 160 740 1,900 -- -- -
/2311995 | -- 451.4 - - | 28.10 - 423.30 | 14,000 420 74 250 890 <300 -- -
12/4/1995 | -- 451.4 - - 20.83 - 42157 | 7,600 230 13 &1 80 . - -
2/20/1996 | -- 451.4 - -~ 2163 - 42077 | 4,300 | 220 12 45 130 <50 -- -
5/15/1996 | -- |  451.4 - - 22.87 - 42853 | 2,200 380 7 58 B4 | <40 -- --
8/13/19%6 | -- | 4514 - - 26.48 - 42492 | 1,700 150 16 24 35 47 .- -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
ARCO Station No. 0771

899 Rincon Ave., Livermore, CA

Well Elevation| Top of Bottom Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total

Well P! TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW | Thickness | GWE TPH-g Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP (faet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feat) (feet) {feet) {ug/L} (ug/L) {pgiL) {Lg/L) (Mg/L) {ngiL} {(mgiL) | pH
MW-5 | 11/13/1996 | - - 451.4 - - 29.68 - 42172 | 850 150 11 19 37 66 -- .-
3/26/1997 | -- 451.4 - - 25.14 - 426.26 | 2,400 440 21 79 210 68 | -- --
5/15/1997 | -- 451.4 - - 27.38 - 42402 | 3,900 510 18 140 240 48 -- --
82611997 | -- 451.4 - - 29.89 - 421.51 76 49 <0.5 15 2 9 -- --
11/51997 | -- | 4514 - - 32.57 - 41883 | 63 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 34 SR
2/18/1998 | -- 451.4 - - 19.99 - 43141 6,200 630 70 320 640 320 -- -
5/20/1998 | -- 451.4 - - 23.21 - 42819 | 2,300 340 21 110 140 62 -- --
7/30/1998 | P 451.4 - - 26.19 - 42521 <50 08 | <05 0.6 0.9 <3 883 | --
10/29/1998 ~ NP 451.4 - - 31.92 - 419.48 <50 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <3 2 --
3/16/1999 P 451.4 - - 25.80 - 42580 1,300 170 8 59 65 120 2 --
5/5(1999 P 451.4 - - 27.09 - 42431 320 31 14 13 13 19 12.09 | --
i 8/26/1999 P 451.4 - - 2967 - 42173 | 260 13 | 17 42 6.3 150 131 | --
© 12/3/1999 . -- 451.4 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
3/13/2000 @ P 451.4 - - 24 51 - 426.8¢ | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 441 | --
6/20/2000 | P 451.4 - - 2737 | -~ | 42403 608 4,84 <0500 1.9 1.59 <2.50 53 | --
8/31/2000 P 451.4 - - 30.21 - 42119 | <50.0 1.18 <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 3.83 097 | --
| emz001 - 4514 - - 30.19 - 421.21 - - - - - | = - -
a17/2001 P 4514 - - 30.71 - 42069 | 2,700 120 10 90 77 330 0.81 | --
121/2002 | -- 451.4 - - 30.40 - 421.00° - - - - - - - -
7/19/2002 | P 451.4 - - 3193 | - [ 41947 1800a 170 7 120 | <50 | 180 17 | 7.2
1/15/2003 | - 451.4 - - 23.12 - 42828 - - - - - - - -
7/9/2003 | - 451.4 - - 30.95 - 42045 1 2,000 160 57 67 27 260 15 | 6.9
02/19/2004 | -- 451.40 - - 26.73 - 424.67 - - - - - - - -
08/04/2004 | P 453.52 - - 26.61 - 42681 | 2100 250 5.3 73 22 250 27 | 70
MW-6 | 3/20/1985 | -- 451.37 - - 25.19 - 42618 | 2,500 210 87 82 140 - -- .-
6/2/1995 | -- 451.37 — - 25.75 — 42562 | 1,600 55 7.9 40 26 - -- --
B8/23/1995 | - - 451.37 - - 29.53 - 42184 | 1,400 4z 25 36 13 <20 - --
12/4/1995 | -- 451.37 - - 32.28 - 419.09 | 2,500 52 5.8 50 13 - -- --
2/20/1996 | - - 451.37 - - 2227 - 42910 | 2,500 120 16 73 12 <30 -- --
5/15/1996 | - - 451.37 - - 23.85 - 42751 | 2,000 71 6.4 47 25 <15 -- --
8/13/1996 | - - 451.37 - - 28.55 -~ 422821 3,800 91 8.2 60 25 <20 -- --
1111311996 | - - 451.37 - - 32.04 - 419.33 | 1,900 55 3.3 55 8.5 16 - -
| 3/26/1097 | - - 451.37 - - | 26.84 - 424,53 1 1,800 51 5 32 15 <30 .- ..
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
ARCO Station No. 0771
899 Rincon Ave., Livermore, CA
Well Elevation| Top of Bottom Product GROf Ethyl- Total
Well P/ TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW | Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP (feat) {ft bgs) {ft bgs) (feet) {faat) {feat) (ug/L) {ua/L} (Lg/L) {ngiL) (ng/L} (nafl) (mg/L) { pH
MW-6 | 5/151987 | -- 451,37 - - 29.58 - 142179 | 2,400 46 3 29 9 <12 -- --
| szerte97 | -- 451.37 - - 32.67 - 41870 | 1,400 61 6 33 | 10 | <12 | - | -
11/5/1997 | -- | 451.37 - - 34.62 - © 416.75 590 29 27 18 34 8 -- --
218M998 | -- 451.37 - - 20.09 - 431.28 | 1,800 74 5 24 12 19 -- --
5/20/1998 | -- 451,37 - - i 24.05 - 427,32 | 1,900 280 4 £ .18 g -- --
7/30/1998 @ P 451.37 - - 2872 - 42265 | 2,300 110 7 ' 3% 1 20 <15 -- --
10/20/1998 | P 451,37 - - 3277 - 41860 | 2500 @ 14 13 . 17 12 <12 1 --
3/16/1999 | P 451,37 - - 26.45 - 424,92 | 1,200 65 4 27 13 18 0.5 --
5/5(1908 | P 451.37 - - | 27.86 - 42351 2200 ! 53 4 | 26 g 25 559 | --
8/26/1999 | P 451,37 - - 30.49 - 42088 | 1,100 11 6 10 4 13 235 | .-
12/3/1998 | P 451,37 - - 32,35 - 419.02 370 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <1 4 236 | --
3/13/2000 | P 451.37 - - 28.36 - 423.01 54 2.1 05 0.9 1.4 <3 422 | --
6/20/2000 | P 451,37 - - 28.35 - 423.02 195 1.83 <0.500 0.528 <0.500 <2.50 35 --
8/31/2000 | P 451.37 - - 30.20 - 42117 276 3.52 0.788 1.15 0.621 8.73 7 --
2/9/2001 | P 451.37 - - 30.70 - 42067 | 253 5.44 2.93 0.924 0.977 489 | 059 | --
2/9/2001b | -- 451,37 - - = e gz | 449 1 273 0.579 0.523 57.1 -- --
9/17/2001 | P 45137 - - . 30.94 - 42043 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 279 | --
917/2001 b -- | 45137 - - - - - <50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 | -- | -
142142002 | P 451,37 - - 30.55 - 42082 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 | <050 <0.50 <5.0 1.9 --
7192002 | P 451.37 - - 30.27 - 42110 | 60a | 2 <050 = <0.50 <050 <(.50 35 |79
115/2003 | - | 48137 | - | - 228 - 42851 83a : 91 | <050 - 34 | 48 1 25 7.2
7/9/2003 | P 451.37 -- - . 29.41 - 421.96 110 <0.50 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 0.98 26 | 7.1
02/19/2004 - | 45137 | - — 14325 - 40812 - - - - - - - -
08/04/2004 . P |  453.83 - L2771 - 426.12 540 38 3.8 17 | 24 5.2 35 | 71
MW-7 | /201995 @ -- 450,33 - - 22.07 - 428,26 | 31,000 2,300 400 620 2,900 -- -- --
6/2/1995 | -- 450,33 - - 23.42 - 426.91 | 40,000 1,400 280 610 2,400 -- -- --
8/23/1995 | -- 450.33 - - 2713 | - 42320 25,000 1,400 | 200 600 1,600 350 -- --
12/4/1995 © -- 450,33 - - 29.45 - 420.88 23,000 1,100 ° 74 490 720 -- b --
2/20/1996 = -- 450.33 - - 20.25 - 430.08 . 39,000 1,200 140 640 1,800 <400 -- --
5M15/1996  -- 450.33 - - 21.38 - 428.95 | - - - - - - = -
8/13/1996 @ - 450.33 - - 25.52 - 424.81 - - - - - - - -
11/13/1996 | - 450.33 - - 29.38 - 420.95 - - - - - - - -
3/26/1997 | -- | 45033 | — - 24.36 - 42597 | 35.000 1,100 180 460 1,700 <300 -- -
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Table 4

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Station No. 0771
899 Rincon Ave., Livermore, CA

Well Elevation| Top of Bottom Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P! TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW | Thickness | GWE TPH-g Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP (feet) {ft bgs) {ft bgs) (feet) {feet) (feet) {pg/L) (pgfL) {pgit) (pgil) {pafl) (vgil) {mg/L) | pH
MW-7 | 5/15/1997 | - 450.33 - - 26.90 - 423.43 - - - - - | -~ - -
8/26/1997 ' -- 45033 | - - 3021 | - 420.12 - - - - - - - -
11/51997 . - 45033 | - - 32.49 - 417.84 - - - - - - - -
2/18/1998 -- 450.33 - = 18.10 - 432.23 1 19,000 1,100 | 120 460 | 1,700 240 N
52011998  -- 450.33 - - 21.68 - 42865 | -~ - - - - - - -
7/30/1898 - 450.33 - - 26.07 - 42426 — - - - - - - -
10/29/1998 « - 450.33 - - 31.13 - f41920 0 -~ - - - - - - -
311611899 © P 450.33 - -~ 24.45 - {42588 8,600 430 51 200 680 <120 T 15 | --
5/5/1989  -- 450.33 - - 25.84 | - 42448 0 - - - - - - -~ -
8/26/1999 - 450.33 - - 28.28 | - 42205 - = - - - - 151 | --
12/3/1999 @ - 450.33 - - 3157 - 41876 - - - - - - - —
31312000 | - 450.33 - - - - P - - - - i - - - -
6/20/2000 -- 450.33 - - 2591 - - 424.42 - - - - - - 54 | --
8/31/2000 - 450.33 - - 28.40 - 42193 8,410 344 58.9 276 581 202 0.09 | --
2/9/2001 | - 450,33 - - 30.04 - 42029 | 2,030 203 12 17.9 49.4 128 1.55 | --
9/17/2001 | P 45033 @ - - 29.03 | - 42130 | 4,300 200 14 9.9 27 160 029 | --
1/21/2002 - 45033 | - - — 2800 280 17 41 50 g7 - | =
1/21/2002 P 450.33 - -~ 28.98 —~ 42135 4200 350 20 52 63 99 081 | --
7119/2002 P 450.33 - - 28.70 - 42163 . 5700a 630 31 330 160 64 07 |73
1/15/2003 © - 450,33 Lo T — 42842 12,0005 | 470 19 i 340 310 | 9 C15 | 7
7/9/2003 | P 45033 = - - 27.88 - 42245 | 6,700 590 23 280 92 110 1 6.9
02/19/2004 | P 450.33 - - 25.12 - 42521 | 8§0900¢ 670 24 470 120 100 08 | 66
08/04/2004 | P 452.70 - - 25.92 - |42678| 9,100 930 : 29 460 130 | 140 06 | 7.2
MW-8 | 3/20/1995 | -- 449.43 - - 2475 - 42468 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .- -- -
6/2/1995 | — 449.43 - - 24.95 - 424 .48 - - - - - - - -
8/23/1995 | -- 449 .43 - - 30.94 - 41840 | <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <3 -- --
120411995 | — 449.43 — - 31.99 - 417 .44 - - - - - - - -
2/20/1996 | -- 449.43 - - 2113 - 42830 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <3 - .-
5/15/1996 | — 449.43 27.50 42.50 21.96 - 427 A7 - - - - - - - -
BM13/1996 | -- 44943 27.50 42,50 30.20 - 41923 ] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- --
11/13/1996 | - 449.43 2750 42,50 33.24 - 416.19 - - _ - - - -
1 ai2em997 | -- 449.43 2750 4250 | 2685 @ - 42258 | <50 | <05 <05 | <05 <0.5 <3 — ] -
5151997 | - 449.43 27.50 42.50 20 69 - 419.74 - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
ARCQ Station No. 0771
899 Rincon Ave., Livermore, CA
Well Elevation| Top of Bottom Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW | Thickness | GWE TPH-g Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO

No. Date NP (feet) {ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) {feet) {feet) (ugfl) {pgiL) {ng/L) {ugiL) {ugiL) {ugiL) {mgiL) | pH
MW-8 | 8/26/1997 | -- 449 43 27.50 42,50 | 34.00 | - 41543 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 .- .-
11/511997 | — 449.43 | 2750 4250 3594 @ - 41349 | - P e - - | -

2/18/1998 | -- 44943 | 2750 42.50 16.18 - 43125 | <50 08 06 | <05 11 <3 .- .-

1 5/2011998 | — 44943 | 2750 4250 . 22.85 - 426.58 - - - - - - -
1 7/30/1998 | NP 449.43 27 50 42 50 30.31 - 21912 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 821 | --
10/29/1998 | — 449.43 27 50 42.50 35.88 - 413.55 - —- T - - - -
3/16/1999 | NP 449,43 27.50 42,50 28.50 - 420.93 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <3 1 o

5/5/1989 § - 449.43 27.50 42 50 20.76 - 419.67 - - - - - - - -

8/26/1999 | P 449.43 27.50 42 50 33.51 - 41592 { <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 <3 493 | --

12/3/1999 @ — 449.43 27.50 4250 | 3583 - 413,60 - - A - - - -

3/13/2000 | P 449 43 27.50 4250 | 26.12 - 423311 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 281 | --

6/20/2000 | - 449.43 27.50 42 50 30.91 - 41852 - - - - -7 -~ 58 | --

8/31/2000 | — 449.43 27.50 4250 3370 - 41573 - - - - - - - -

2/9/2001 | — 44943 | 27.50 4250 30.90 - 41853 = = - - - - - -
9/17/2001 | — 449.43 27.50 4250 33.95 - 415.48 - - - - - - T

1/21/2002 | - 449.43 27.50 42 50 337 - 415.72 - - - N - - -

7119/2002 | - 449.43 27.50 4250 | 3830 | - 41413 | - - - - ~ - - -

1152003 | -- 449.43 27.50 42 50 27.10 - 422.33 - - - - - - - -

7/9/2003 | — 449.43 27.50 4250 | 33.10 _ 416.33 - - R - - - - -

02/19/2004 | — 44843 | - - 2892 - 42051 - - | - 1 - - - - -
08/04/2004 | — 451.80 - - 3428 - 417.52 - - - - - - - -

MW-9 | 3/20/1995 | -- 449.21 29.50 39.50 | 1911 - 430,10 | <50 <05 <0.5 = <05 <0.5 -- -- .-
6/21995 | - 44924 2950 3950 | 2123 - 427.98 - - - - -~ - - —

&/2311995 | -- 449.21 29.50 3950 @ 24.33 - 42488 | <50 | <05 <05 : <05 <0.5 <3 -- .-

12/4/1995 | - 449.21 29.50 39.50 27.90 - 421.31 - - - - - - - -

2/20/1996 | -- 449.21 29.50 39.50 17.86 - 43135 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - .-

5/15/1996 | - 449,21 29.50 39.50 18.69 - 430.52 - - - - - - - -

| 813/1996 | - 449.21 29.50 39.50 . 2417 - 42504 - - - - - - — -
: 11/13/1996 | - 449.21 2950 | 39.50 28.01 . - 421.20 - - - - - - -
3/26/1997 | -- 449,21 29.50 3950 | 2258 - 42663 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 .- -

5/15(1997 | -- 449.21 29.50 3050 | 25.12 - 424.09 - - - - | - - - -

8/26/1997 | - | 44921 2950 3950 | 28.28 - 420.93 - - - - - - - -

11/5/1997 | -- 449.21 2950 | 3950 | 31.18 - 418.03 -~ - | -1 - 71 - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
ARCO Station No. 0771

899 Rincon Ave., Livermore, CA

Well Elevation| Top of Bottom Preoduct GRO/ Ethyi- Total

Well P! TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP ({feet) (ft bgs) (it bgs) (feet) (feet) {feet) {pgiL) (Hg/L) H{U ] {(pgiL) {(pg/L) {ugiL} (mg/L)y | pH
MW-9 | 2/18/1998 | - - 449.21 29.50 39.50 16.03 - 43318 | <50 06 05 <0.5 1 <3 - .-
5/20/1998 | - | 449.21 29.50 3950  19.31 - 42090 | - - - - - - - -
N 71301998 | - 449.21 29.50 39.50 24,90 - 424,31 - - - - - - - -
10/29/1998 . — 44921 29.50 39.50 30.08 - 419.13 - - - - - - - -
3/16/1999 | P 449.21 29.50 39.50 22,68 - 42653 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 1 --
5/5(1999 | -- 449.21 20.50 39.50 23.82 - 425.39 - - - - - - - -
8/26/1999 | — 449.21 20.50 39.50 26.57 - 422.64 - - - - - - 508 | --
12/31999 | - 449.21 209,50 39.50 - - - s - - - - - - -
3/13/2000 | P 44921 20.50 39.50 25.62 - 42359 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 543 | --
6/20/2000 | — 449.21 29.50 39.50 23.55 - 425.66 - - - - - - 82 | --
B8/31/2000 | - 44921 20,50 39.50 27.39 - 42182 - - - - - - - -
2/9/2001 | — 44921 29.50 39.50 28.65 - 420,56 - - - - - - - -
9/17/2001 | -- 449,21 29.50 39.50 27.51 - 421.70 - - - = - - - -
12172002 | - 449.21 29.50 39.50 27.09 - 42212 - - - - - - - -
T 7i9/2002 T — 44921 29.50 39.50 27.06 - 422,15 - - - - - - - -
1/15/2003 | - 44921 2050 | 39.50 21.78 - 427.43 - - - - - - - -
7/9/2003 | — 449.21 29.50 39.50 26.18 - 423.03 - - - - - - - -
02/19/2004 | — 449.21 - - 23.45 - 425.76 - - - - - - -
08/04/2004 | -- 45163 - - 29.24 - 422.39 - - - - - - - -

[

MW-10 | 3/20/1995 | -- 449,22 29.00 37.00 20.96 - | 428.26 - - - - - -- - -
621995 | - 449.22 29.00 37.00 2215 - | 427.07 - - - - - - -~ -
8/23/1995 | -- 449,22 29.00 37.00 24.47 - 42475 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
12/411995 - 449.22 29.00 37.00 26.97 - 422.25 - - - - - - - -
220/1996  -- 449.22 29.00 37.00 18.40 - 430.82 1 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -
5/15/1996 | - 449,22 29.00 37.00 - - - - - - - - - - -
8/13/1996 | - 449.22 29.00 37.00 23.70 - 42552 - - - - - - - -
1M/131996 | - 449.22 20.00 37.00 27.15 - 422.07 - - - - - — - -
3i26/1997 | -- 448,22 29.00 37.00 22.23 - 42699 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- --
5/15/1997 | - 44922 29.00 37.00 24,57 - 424.65 - - - - - - - -
8/26/1997 | — 449.22 29.00 37.00 27.62 - 421.60 - -~ - - - - - -
11/5/1897 | - 44922 29,00 37.00 30.79 - 41843 - - - - - - - -
2/18/1998 | — 449.22 29.00 37.00 - - ] - - - - - - - - -
5/2011998 | - |  449.22 20.00 37.00 -~ -~ - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCOQO Station No, 0771
899 Rincon Ave., Livermore, CA

Woell Elevation| Top of Botiom Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total

Well P/ TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW | Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTEE Do
No. Date NP {feet) (ft bgs} {ft bgs) {feet) {feat) (feet) (ugfl) {ngiL) (ugiL) (ngfL) {ngiL) {pa/L) {mg/L) | pH
MW-10 | 7/30/1998 = -- 44922 29.00 37.00 23.90 - 42532 - - - - - - - -
10/2011998 | - 449.22 29.00 37.00 | 30.55 | - | 418.67 - - | - - - - - -
3/16/1999 | P 449.22 29.00 37.00 23.05 - 42617 | <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 1 --
5/511999 | - 449.22 29.00 37.00 24.00 — 425.22 - - - - - - - -
8/26/1999 | - 449,22 29.00 37.00 26.50 - 422.72 - - - - - - 515 | --
12/3/1999 - 44922 29.00 37.00 | 30.80 - 418.42 - - - - - - -
3M13/2000 = -- 449,22 29.00 37.00 2621 - 423.01 - - - - - - - -
6/20/2000 | -- 44922 29.00 37.00 23.52 - 425.70 - - - - - - 55 | --
8/31/2000 | - 449,22 29,00 aroo o 2782 - 421,70 - - - - - - - -
2042001 | - 449,22 29.00 37.00 28.71 - 420,51 - - - - - - - -
9/17/2001 | -- 449 22 29.00 37.00 27.94 - 421.28 - - - - - - - -
142172002 | - 449,22 29.00 37.00 27.44 - 421,78 - - - - - - - -
7119/2002 | - 449,22 29.00 37.00 27.80 - 421,42 - - - - - - - -
115/2003 | — 449.22 29.00 37.00 23.09 - 426,13 - - - - - - - -
7/9/2003 | -- 449,22 29.00 37.00 26.87 - 422,35 - - - - - - - -
02/19/2004 | -- 449,22 - - 23.39 - 425,83 - - - - - - - -
MW-11 | 3/20/1995 | -- 448,02 29.00 39.00  25.02 - 42300 <50 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- --
6/2/1995 | - 448.02 29.00 39.00 2382 - 424.20 - - - . - - - -
) 8/23/1995 | -- | 44802 | 29.00 | 39.00  30.15 - 41787 | <50 <05 | <05 | <05 <05 «3 - -
12/4/1995 - 448,02 29.00 39.00  31.63 - 416.29 - - - - - - - -
22001996 | - - 448.02 29.00 3900 | 2094 - 42708 | <50 ; <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -
5/15/1996 - 448.02 29.00 39.00 23.03 - | 424.99 - - - - - - - -
8/13/1996 | -- 448.02 29.00 39.00 29.19 - - ' 418.83 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 = <05 <3 -- --
11/13/1996 . - 448.02 29.00 39.00 31.96 - 416.06 - - - - - - - -
3/26/1997  -- 448,02 29.00 30.00 26.61 - 42141 <50 <0.5 =0.5 =05 | <05 <3 -- --
5/15/1997 - 448.02 29.00 39.00 29.39 - | 41863 1 - - - - - - - -
8/26/1997 -- 44802 | 29,00 39.00 33.47 - 41455 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <3 -- --
11/5/1997 | - 448,02 29.00 39.00 35.12 - 412.90 -~ - - - - - - -
2/18/1998 & -- 448.02 29.00 39.00 18.03 - 42999 <50 <05 | <05 <05 - 1 <3 Do -
5/20/1998 | - 448,02 29,00 39.00 23,00 - 42502 7 -~ - - -~ - - - -
7/30/1998 | P 448.02 29.00 39.00 29.30 - 41872 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 559 | --
10/29/1998 | - 448.02 29.00 39.00 34.47 - 413.55 - - - - - - - -
3/16/1999 | P 448,02 29,00 39.00 | 27.88 | - |42014| <50 | <05 <05 | <05 <05 | <3 1 --
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
ARCO Station No. 0771

889 Rincon Ave., Livermore, CA

Wall Elevation| Top of Bottom Product GRO/ Ethyi- Total
Well Pf TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW | Thickness | GWE TPH-g Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP {feat) {ft bgs) (ft bgs) {feet) (feet) (feet) {ngiL) {prgiL) {nall) {po/L) (pg/L) {Bo/L) (mgfL) | pH
MW-11 | 5/5/1999 | — 445.02 29.00 39.00 26.85 - 42117 - - - - - —~ - -
8/26/1999 | P 448,02 ' 29.00 39.00 3274 — |41528 | <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 459 | --
12/3/1998 | - 448.02 29.00 39.00 34,70 - 413.32 - - - - - - - -
313/2000 | P 448.02 20.00 39.00 25.94 - 42208 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 321 | --
6/20/2000 | - 448.02 29.00 39.00 30.40 - 417,62 - - - . - - - 3.3 | --
8/31/2000 | NP 448.02 29.00 39.00 32.68 - 415,34 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 04 | --
8/31/2000b ¢ -- 448,02 29.00 39.00 - - - <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 <2.50 -- --
2/9/2001 | -~ 448.02 29.00 39.00 3117 - 416.85 - - - - - - - -
9/17/2001 | NP 448.02 29.00 39.00 32.98 - 41504 | <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 062 | --
1/21/2002 | - 448.02 29.00 38.00 31.05 - 416.97 - - - - - - - -
7/19/2002 | P 448.02 29.00 39.00 31.67 - 416.35 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 | 7.7
1/15/2003 © — 448.02 29.00 39.00 23.75 Z 42427 - - - - - - - -
7/9/2003 | P 448.02 29.00 39.00 31.06 - 416.96 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 | 66
02/19/2004 | — 448.02 - - 2T - 420.81 - - - - - - - -
08/04/2004 | P 450,41 - - D 3tT71 - 41870 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.3 | 74
RW-1 | 3/20/1995 | -- 451.67 2550 40.50  23.76 - 427.91 | 15,000 1,000 140 310 950 - .- -
6/2/1995 | -- 451,67 25.50 40,50 2512 - 426.55 | 12,000 1,300 280 420 1,100 .- - --
B/2311995 | -- 45167 25.50 40.50 . 28.80 - 42287 | 8200 | 620 | 190 240 610 <50 - -
12/4/1995 | - - 45167 25.50 4050 | 31.15 - 42052 | 2,600 140 59 83 210 -- -
22011996 = -- 451.67 2550 4050 | 2145 - 430.22 6,300 410 160 180 650 <40 -- -
5(15/1996 = -- 45167 25.50 40.50 2297 - £ 428.70 - - - - - - - -
81311996 = -- 451.67 25.50 40.50 2474 - 42693 - - - - - ~ - -
11/1311996 : -- 45167 25.50 40.50 30.69 - 420.98 - - - - - - - -
| ar26/1997 | -- 45167 25.60 40.50 25.60 - 42598 | 500 57 3 6.4 18 54 | -
5(15/1997 | - 451,67 25.50 40.50 28.19 - 42348 - - - - - - - -
8/26/11997 | - 451.67 25.50 40.50 31.21 -~ 420,46 - -~ - - - - - -
11/5/1997 | - 45167 25.50 40.50 33.67 - 418.00 - - - - - - - -
21181998 | -- 451.67 2550 40.50 20.14 - 43153 ] 9,400 200 70 190 710 <60 - --
5/20/1998 | -~ 451 67 25.50 40.50 23.43 - 42824 - - - - - - - -
7/30/1998 | — 451.67 2550 40.50 27.42 =z 424,25 - - - - - - - -
10/29/1908 | - 451.67 25.50 4050 3247 - 419.20 - - - - - - - -
3/16/1998 | NP 451.67 25.50 4050 2545 - 426.22 | 1,100 140 19 45 83 530 1 --
| si5/1998 | - 451.67 25.50 4050 . 27.23 - 42444 |~ - - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
ARCO Station No, 0771

899 Rincon Ave., Livermore, CA

Woeli Elevation| Top of Bottom Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ TOoC Screen | of Screen | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO

No. Date NP {faet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) {fest) (feet) {feet) {ugiL) {ug/L) {uaiL}) {ug/L} (pa/L) {pgiL} {(mg/L) | pH
RW-1 | 8/26/1999 | -- 451.67 25 50 40.50 29.98 - 421.69 - - - - - - 139 | --
h 12/3/1999 | - 451.67 2550 40.50 32.38 T 419.29 - — - - - - - -
3/13/2000 | NP 451.67 25.50 4050 | 25.53 - 42614 | 1,100 130 35 0.7 95 230 443 | --
6/20/2000 | - 451.67 25.50 40.50 28.31 - 423.36 - - - - - - 1.9 --
B8/31/2000 | NP 451,67 25,50 40,50 30.51 - 42108 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 82.5 321 | --

2/9/2001 | NP 451.67 25.50 40.50 31.14 - 42053 | <50.0 <0500 | <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 <250 084 | --

9/17/2001 | NP 45167 25.50 40.50 31.70 - 41997 | <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 151 | --

1/21/2002 | NP 451 67 25.50 40.50 30.15 - 42152 | <50 7.7 <0.50 <0.50 15 18 063 | --

7/19/2002 | NP 451.67 25.50 40.50 31.15 - 42052 | <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 13 14 | 68

1/15/2003 | -- 45167 25.50 40.50 22.20 - 42947 | 860a 9 16 17 42 15 28 | 7.2

7/9/2003 | - 451 67 25.50 40.50 29,56 - 422,11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 18 | 71
02/19/2004 | NP 45167 - - 2353 | - 42814 [ <50c <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 | 67
08/04/2004 | P 454,114 - - 2245 | - 431.66 | 600 <0.50 <0.50 3.3 T34 <0.50 44 | 7.2

vW-1 | 8/31/2000 | P - 18.50 28.50 2061 | - - <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0D.500 | <0.500 <2.50 {1008 | --
2/9/2001 | P - 18.50 28.50 22.10 : - - <50.0 <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 <250 053 | --
9/17/2001 | P - 18.50 2850 | 21.90 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <25 659 | --

112112002 | P - 18.50 28.50 21.50 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 0.7 --

711012002 | P - 18.50 28.50 242 |« - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 49 | 71
| 1msm003 T TV 1ss0 1 2850 2258 | ~ ‘<50 | <050 | <0.50 0.63 1.7 <0.50 54 7.2
7/9/2003 | — - 18.50 2850 @ 2250 - - <50 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 0.61 <0.50 2 7
02/19/2004 | - - - - | 21.04 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/2004 ; P 453.29 - - | 20.48 - 432.81 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 57 ! 7.0
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Abbreviations:

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics, range C4-C12

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

yg/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

ft bgs = feet below ground surface

- - = Not analyzed or not applicable

< = Not detected at or above the laboratory detection limit
TOC = Top of casing

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in feet above mean sea level
DO = Dissolved Oxygen

P = Purge

NP = No purge

Notes:

a = Chromatogram Pattem: Gasoline C6-C10

b = Duplicate samgple

¢ = GRO analyzed by EPA Method 80158 modified

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCOQ Station No. 0771
899 Rincon Ave., Livermore, CA

1. For previous historical groundwater elevation and analytical data please refer to Fourth Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Program Results and Remediation System Performance Evaluation
Report, ARCO Service Station 771, Livernore, California, (EMCON, March 1, 1996).
2. Please note that beginning in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reporied analyte list. Tota Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {TPH-g} has been changed to Gasoline Range
Organics (GRO). The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of nen-TPH-g analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

3. All analytes unless otherwise notes utilized EPA Method 8260B, EPA method 8015B modified prior to 1/15/03, and EPA method 8020 prior to 12/03/99.

4. Site wells were resurveyed to NAVD '88 datum on March 8, 2004,

Source : Tha data within this table collected prior to July 2002 was provided to URS by BP Remediation Managment and their previous consuitants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this

information.
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

ARCO Station No, 0771
899 Rincon Ave., Livermore, CA

Well Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number Sampled (paiL) {ngiL} {pgil) {ngfl) (ugiL) {(pgil) (ug/L.) (ngfL)
MW.2 792003 <1,000 <200 3¢ <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

08/04/2004 } <2,000 <400 78 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10

MW-4 7192003 ' <1,000 750 150 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
02/19/2004 ; <1,000 630 18¢ <10 <10 <10 <5.0 <5.0

08/04/2004 ' «2,000 1,300 300 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10

MW-5 7/9/2003 <1,000 1,100 260 ] <5.0 <50_ B <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
08/04/2004 <1,000 B50 250 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

MW-6 7192003 1 <100 <20 0.98 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
08/04/2004 | <100 <20 52 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-T _ 7/9/2003 <1,000 350 110 §757.0 éSTO _ __<5_.0 __________ <B.0 <5.0
02/19/2004 <1,000 420 100 <10 <10 <10 <5.0 <5.0

08/04/2004 <5,000 <1,000 140 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

MW-11 7/9/2003 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.5¢ <{.50
08/0412004 | <100 <20 <{1,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
RW-1 71912003 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50¢
02/19/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50
08/04/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
VW-1 7/9/2003 <100¢ <20 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/04/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Abbreviations:

TBA = tert-Butyl aicehol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DiPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methy| ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2 Di-chloroethane

EDB = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

ug/L = micrograms per liter

< = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit

Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

ARCO Station No. 0771
899 Rincon Ave., Livermore, CA
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Table 3

Groundwater Gradient Data

ARCO Station No. 0771
899 Rincon Ave., Livermore, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
3/20/1995 Northwest 0.03¢
6/2/1995 North-Northwest 0.014
8/23/1995 North-Northwest 0.030
12/4/10895 North-Northwest 0.030
2/20/1996 Northwest 0.016
5/15/1996 Northwest 0.024
8/13/1996 North-Northwest 0.030
11/13/19926 North-Northwest 0.031
31261997 North-Northwest 0.044
5/15/1997 North-Northwest 0.031
8/26/1997 North-Northwest 0.042
11/5/1997 North-Northwest 0.030
2/18/1998 Northwest 0.010
5/20/1838 Northwaest 0.030
7/30/1998 North 0.040
10/29/1998 North 0.005
3/16/199% North-Northwest 0.030
5/5/1999 North 0.040
8/26/1999 North-Northwest 0.050
12/3/1999 MNorth-Northeast 0.0680
3/13/2000 North-Northwest 0.066
6/20/2000 North-Northwest 0.050
8/31/2000 North-Northwast 0.062
2/972001 North-Northeast 0.014
9/17/2001 North-MNorthwest 0.061
1/21/2002 North-Northwest 0.050
7192002 North-Northwest 0.044
1/15/2003 MNortheast to Southeast 0.038 - 0.016
7/8/2003 Northwest to North-Northwest 0.009 - 0.0625
21972004 North 0.044
81412004 Northeast 0.071

The data within this table collected prior to July 2002 was provided to URS by BP Remediation Management and their previous
consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




WELL GAUGING DATA.

Project # _ OIREH ~MN(  pare 8/4 fo«f Client __ Breo TF/
sie___ BT £'neon  Ave. . Loverpace.
e Depthto | ot | Survey

woit> | Gy | Ot | i (o rqmnch] e |y B e Pin: 0o

-l | Y 26363612 | |

mpz | Y 29 3] 23, 3o ? J
w31« 2340 | 31.6(

pos7 | 2681 J3)l | | nea
Mos | & zeel | qoff | L | ¥
o | o 2?3 Yo | | | §
Wo-FH ¢ 25,90 | 396F bl
M-8 | 2~ 74.28 ynse | ? -
R | = 2924 __ | 31°5
poiol 2 bl 15 _pai £ o™ |
Qo) | & 3L | 3857 s
Bl-l] ¢ 1245 | 3965 K3k
Vprt | 4 L2446 | 284F v J

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555_ R




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: "':‘Q{-GE%:O?*M |

Station #

T

Sampler: W\Q Date: gr I(.{/d(,/j
Well LD.:  JlUk-)— Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8 L
Total Well Depth: ?7,7‘@ Depth to Water: & ¥, 7_/

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

{Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): 5T HACH
Wel| Dinmeter Jultiplier Well Dipmeter Multiplier ~
£ 0.04 g .65
2 0.16 6" 147
N 0.37 Olher rodius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispasable Bailer posable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Exiraction Port

[®jectric Submersible

Other:

Extraction Pump
Other:;

If well is listed as & no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

(f% X 3 = /71('!

Top of Screen:

Gals,

I Case Volume {Gals,) Speciﬁe&' Vaolumes Cafculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS or @) Gals. Removed Observatipns )
o0t 63, | T 07 A C/:a'uo/';/", odoy
0108 | 69,/ | FO| /(g6 /2 U
o afl d duoederd & v proe 32
00 | 6493 | T /152 — C lectyr

(Gallons actually cvacua/lgd: (Z

Did well dewater‘?/ﬁ;") No ]
Sampling Date: 9 /Cf /O‘Zf
7

Sampling Time:

Sample L.D.: a/\u/ o Laboratory:  Pace s@ia Other

Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other m

D.Q. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", ﬁ'os%urge: 68 ™
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: my \’iftpurge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 09904~ ! Stion#  fHeo 7 F/
sampler: M) Date:  § /(/ /OU
717
WellID.:  Mu-Y Well Diameter: 2 3 &) 6
Total Well Depth: i fe 3 / Depth to Water:  Q (. ¥&
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Vo) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YL HACH
Well Diameler ~ Mullinlier Well Diametcr Multiphier
I 0.04 4 0.65
vy 0.16 6 t.47
N 0.37 Other radies? * 0,163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
DispoSable Bailer ‘@'spusablc Bailer
Positive AiNDisplacement Extraction Port
Electric Sigmersible Other:
Extraction'\Epmp
Qther:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screcn. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
!
N 50@ Z g X = Gals,
1 Chse Volume {Gals,) Specified Volumes. Calculated Volume
Conductivi T
Time |Temp(°F}} pH (mS Ufﬁ Gals. Removed | Observations
oo | 638 | L+ 118/ — | clear

Did well dewater? Yes No

Gallons actually evacuated:

——

t/6

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: 69 /C{ /Cf"/

Sample ID.:  fil{er~¢ Laboratory:  Pace Sgawdia  Other

Analyzed for:  Gro ﬁTEx MTBE DRO  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " rge: 7 % .
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# /ooy -]/ Station# 7 7/
Sampler: M Date: A, / o/ é/
¥ [y [
Well ID.:  fiyp-§ Well Diameter: 2 3§ 6
Total Well Depth: C{ Oll? Depth to Water: 7 4.6 !
Depth to Free Product: 7, . Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: A% . Gmde - |D.O. Meter (if req'd): ‘G’ HacH
Well Dinmeter iplier 3. cli. Diameter - Multiplier :
1 D04 @ 4 0.65
2 0.16 : e o 147 )
3 0.37 Other mdius” * (163 B
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposuble Bailer 3 Jisposablc Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Gigctric Submersible ) Other:
Exlraction Pump s
Other:
Ifwell is hsted as a no-purge, vonfirm that water level is below, the top--

Top of Screen:
: of screen. Othcrwme the well must be purged.

8 ,8 X 5 | = ZG “/’ Gals.

I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume

Conductivity
Time |Temp F)| pH (mSor ¢S} | Gals. Removed | Observations
837 | B | TO| (15 1 Clers”

6840

684

7.1

/8 {/

6eYz.

(8. T

7Q

ZF Clear

Did well dewater? Yes

Mo

e

Gallons actually evacuated:,

Sampling Time:

0& S@) Sampling Date: &3 / 9/ / GC{/ |

Sample 1.D.: Mu) - ),ﬂ Laboratory:  Pace éﬁ@ . Other

Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other N

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1 ﬁ@purge: Z 7' e,
O.R.P. (if req'd): ~ Pre-purge: mVv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: o1 | Station# 77/
Sampler: [M/ID Date: g / f [éé/ |
WelllD.: -0 Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8
Total Well Depth: ﬁ” 2 \ Depth to Water: 7 '},.7’ ]
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): /9s1)  HACH
Well Dinneter Mulliplier Well Diameter Multiplier -
" 4,04 4" D.65
" 0.16 6" .47
3" 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Pogitive Air Displacement
tric Submersible
Extraction Pump
DOther:

Top of Screen:

Sxiraction Port
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water leve! is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

[0/ >

= ?C)“ j Gals.

1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcntated Volume
- Condu;;tivity
Time (Temp (F)| pH (mS 0@' Gals. Removed | Observations
(o .-
083 | ¢t | F2| 736 0.5 | plear

o8 618 | 74 | =767

Z{ 14

%6 L ste | RV 8fs

3[:;' '(E?Oi’/ﬁ

Did well dewater? Yes

®

Gallons actually evacuated: ‘;( :\}

Sampling Time: (99 ZO

Sampling Date: g;/ C{\ éﬁ /

Sample L.D.: ﬂ,%,u} G Laboratory:  Pace Seq Other

Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1, és?}urge: 3 9— "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: o»[@oq_w [ Station# ¥ F
Sampler: W\"Q Date: 5/4 A] ¢

. ? [}
Well 1.D.: [W}J’:f' Well Diameter: 2 3 <& 6 8
Total Well Depth: 3‘1,6 8 Depth to Water: . § 92
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to; @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (‘@i HACH

Well Digmeter Muliplicr Well Diamcter Muitiplier e

" 0.04 4 0.65

27 " 016 & 1.47

3" 0.37 Other rading’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer posable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Axtraction Port
(EBctric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump

Other:

Top of Screen: [f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
ol screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
q X 3 = 2 ;’ Gals.
"1 Case Volunfie {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivi
Time |Temp(°F}{ pH (mS or @R} Gals. Removed | Observations .

0920\ 64 | #.( | p72 | 9  fouy, ovlor!
692) | ¢05 | FI | l162 /8 /(

0923/ 61 | Fo| [[67

2 F

c éw/ e 0?010""'2[

Did well dewater? Yes @

F

(Gallons actually evacuéted:

930

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: O /C{l/(.;' 0/

Sumple1D: AU~ T Laboratory:  Pace §6@Ja  Other

Analyzed for; - GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other: o

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " st;purgg’;; oY "
Q.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post—pu;ge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

@msable Bailer
Posilive Air Displacement

Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

BTS# OY 090[[ - MM]) f Station # 7/
Sampler:  f) Date: 6/6/ /(,4
NS R 7
Well 1.D.: W - H Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 38, §<1 Depth to Water: 7/ 7”/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet);
|Referenced to: @f'a Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (vs) HACH
Well Dinmeter . Mulripher Well Diametgr Multiplier =

e 0.04 4 0.65

2 D.i6 G* 1.47

3" .37 Qther rudius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screcn. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

[

X

s

}. 3 Gals.

Speciﬁed Volumes

Carlculated Volume

1 Case Volume (Gals.)

Conductivi
(mS or@jy

Time |Temp ('F)| pH Gals. Removed | Observations
ohe | ¢t 1| B73 /! c/adof/y
0 %26 ¢t ) | &P 2z
0%27| ¢80 F.i| BFs5 3.2 | clovdyY

i

Did well dewater? Yes

)

Gallons actually evacuated: ? . }

Sampling Time: (7 73 ()

Sampling Date:

8fd by

Sample 1.D.: /MU} "l , Laboratory:  Pace S Other

Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other

'D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "y @Lﬁ)urge: 2. 9 e
ORP. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV[  Postpuge| mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

BTS #: QOB RN Station # /?'/‘QQ ¥
Sampler: W% Date: & / ‘-{ /OL/)
Well LD.:  fl(u-] Well Diameter: 2 3 4 (8 8
Total Well Depth: 39,65 Depth to Water: 2 7.4/ 5
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
|Referenced to: Gye Grnde D.O. Meter (if req'd): &3t HACH
[ Well Dinmeter Mubhiptier Well Digmeter Mullipiier T
" 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer posable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
@Ltric Submersible Other:
Exiraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, cortfirm that water level is below the top

253 2

T57 e

X =
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculaled Volume
- Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F)| pH (mSor@S) | Gals. Removed | Observations
Bow | g5 | ozl 663 | 265 cleym
-~
0806 |70 | 1/ | 459 | 57 y

0819 |89 | F.2| #5¢

7

c /{}Urj \/

&

Did' well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated:

7¢

08is~

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: ﬁ/ﬁ/éj&/ .:-

Sample I.D.: RUJ/) Laboratory:  Pace @a Other
—~
Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other ._
'D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I murgc: Y sz ™1
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573_-_@555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS#  o4og0/-p/ Station# 77/
Sampler: /\/\,ﬁ) Date: &5 / C//C"/
Well LD.:  {Jp-f Well Diameter: 2 3 &) 6 8
Total Well Depth: 78 , (¥ Depth to Water: 20, 48
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Eve) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): Vs HACH
Well Dinmeter Multiptier Wetl Diameter Multinticr i
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 6" L47
a 0.37 Othes radiug® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method; Bailer
Disposable Bailer ( Di\_s_bosahle Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
@ntﬁc Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confiom that water Jevel is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
y X 3 = ( . S‘_ Gals.
| 1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
‘ Conductivity
i Time | Temp (F) pl (m3 Di‘@ Gals. Removed | Observations
ol |68 5| F) | 680 | & | cledy

O |61 | 70| 6*F | 1 ‘!
Ot |p2C | 70 | £3d. (5~ | cady

Did well dewater? Yes & Gallons actually evacuated: / 5’ 2

Sampling Time: (\ F0 | Sampling Date: 8 / C/ /0’ (-(

Sample LD.: o .[/UJ ’/ ‘Laboratory:  Pace ,a Other

Analyzed for; GRO BTEX MTBE DRO  Other |

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: L ?Pédst])purgez S, F i,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv \l,‘ns/t—purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 5673-0555




||

BP GEM OIL COMPANY

TYPE A BILL OF LADING

h

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS I8
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTOQ
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM 0il Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

27/

Station #
S7F_Reicon hoe  [judnene
Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

[#FD
added equip. any other
rinse water. adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED _/ 7o BTS vehicle # S:?
BTS event # time date
_Cm&! /OIS B/Y L~

signature Q @—}/

£k F kb ok bk dooh e ko ook ok ok ko ok ok ok ok o ok ok ok ook ok ok g ok

REC'D AT time date

unloaded by
signature

ll




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the

laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.




Seql“)ia 884 Jarvis Drrive

Maorgan Hill, CA 93037

WP Analytical FAX (409 1336308

www.sequoialabs.com

26 August, 2004

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: ARCO #0771, Livermore, CA
Work Order: MNHO029

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/05/04 16:43, If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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. 885 Jarvis Prive

0 S equola Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. ! {408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

v Analytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #0771, Livermore, CA MNHO0099

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project Number: INTRIM-30867
Project Manager:  Scott Robinson

Reported:
08/26/04 19:29

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-2 MNHO0099-01 Water 08/04/04 09:40  08/05/04 16:43
MW-4 MNH00499-02 Water 08/04/04 07:10  08/05/04 16:43
MW-5 MNH(099-03 Water 08/04/04 08:50  08/05/04 16:43
MW-6 MNH0099-04 Water 08/04/04 08:30  08/05/04 16:43
MW-7 MNH0099-05 Water 08/04/04 09:30  08/05/04 16:43
MW-i1 MNH0099-06 Water 08/04/04 07:30  08/05/04 16:43
RW-1 MNH0099-07 Water 08/04/04 08:15  08/05/04 16:43
Vw-1 MNH0099-08 Water 08/04/04 07:50  08/05/04 16:43
TB-771-8042004 MNH0099-09 Water 08/04/04 07:50  08/05/04 16:43

The carben range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from CI10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with no custody seals,

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
SeqU()[a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
| (408) 776-9600
— 1 1 FAX (408) 762-6308
v A naly tlcal www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #0771, Livermore, CA MNHO0099
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50867 Reported: .
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 08/26/04 19:29 ] |

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting,
Analyte Result Limit Unitg Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted

MW-2 (MNH0099-01) Water Sampled: 08/04/04 09:40 Received: 08/05/04 16:43

tert-Amyt methyl ether ND 10 ugi 20 4H18002 08/18/04  08/18/04  EPA 82608

Benzene 650 10 " " " " " "

tert-Butyl alcchol ND 400 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 " " " " " "

Ethanol ND 2000 " " " " " " Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 160 10 " " " “ " "

Methy] tert-butyl ether 78 10 u " " " " "

Toluene 21 10 “ " " " . "

Xylenes (total) 56 10 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 5400 1000 " n " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 92% 78-129 ” " " “

MW-4 (MNH0099-02) Water Sampled: 08/04/04 07:10 Received: 08/05/04 16:43

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 10 ugl 20 4H18002 08/18/04  08/I8/04  EPA 8260B

Benzene 410 1¢ u " " " " "

tert-Butyl alcohol 1300 400 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND i0 " " " n " "

Ethanol ND 2000 " " " n " " I
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 10 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 49 10 n " " " " n

Methyl tert-butyl ether 300 10 " " " " " "

Toluene 13 10 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 59 10 " " " " " n

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 4200 1000 " o " " "

Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 % 78-129 ” " ” "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otharwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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B85 Jarvis Drive

Sequ oia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
: {408) 776-9600

W Analytical FAX (408) 752-6108

www.sequaoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #0771, Livermore, CA MNH0O099
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-30867 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 08/26/04 19:29

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note!

MW-5 (MNH0099-03) Water Sampled: 08/04/04 08:50 Received: 08/05/04 16:43

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 30wl 10 4HI8002 08/18/04  08/18/04  EPA 3260B

Benzene 250 50 " " " " " "

tert-Butyl alcohol 850 200 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " » "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " " n "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " n " » "

Ethanol ND 1000 " " " " n " Ic
Ethyl tﬁl’t-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " H " " "

Ethylbenzene 73 50 " .. " » " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 250 5.0 " " " » " l

Tolnene 53 5.0 " ” “ " " "

Xylenes (total) 22 50 " " i " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2100 500 " " " » " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 20 % 78-129 L " " "

MW-6 (MNHO0099-04) Water Sampled: 08/04/04 08:30 Received: 08/05/04 16:43

tert-Amyl methyt ether ND 0.50  ugl 1 4HIB002 08/18/04  08/18/04  EPA 8260B

Benzene 36 0.50 " " " " " "

tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " « n " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " " Ic
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " B n "

Ethylbenzene 17 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 5.2 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene 3.8 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 24 0.50 " " " " .» "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 540 50 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % 78-129 " " " ”

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

|
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Analytical FAX {408) 782-6308

www,sequoialabs.com

. 885 Jarvis Drive
Seq uola Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #0771, Livermore, CA MNHO099
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50867 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 08/26/04 19:29

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Uhnits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Wote:

MW-7 (MNH0099-05) Water Sampled: 08/04/04 09:30 Received: 08/05/04 16:43

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25wl 50 4H18002 08/18/04  08/18/04  EFA8260B

Benzene 930 25 " " " " " "

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 " " " » " "

Di-isopropyl ether WD 25 " " " « " "
1,2-Dibromaoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " n " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 25 " " " " " "

Ethanol ND 5000 " " - » " Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " n " "

Ethylbenzene 460 25 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 140 25 " " " " " "

Toluene 29 25 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 130 25 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organicy (C4-C12) 9100 2500 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 % 78-129 " " " "

MW-11 (MNH0099-06) Water Sampled: 08/04/04 07:30 Received: 08/05/04 16:43

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050  ugl 1 4HIBO0Z 08/13/04  08/18/04  EPA 8260B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " - " " "

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " » " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " " I
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 n " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 " " " " " .-

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 9% 78-129 “ " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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o - 885 Jarvis Drive
Seq Hoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

/ (40%) 776-9600
1 FAX (408) 782-6308

v A n alytlcal www.scquo)ialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #0771, Livermore, CA MNHO0D99
1333 Broadway, Sutte 800 Project Number: TNTRIM-50867 Reported: j
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 08/26/04 19:29

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Eimit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anatyzed Method Notes

RW-1 (MNH0099-07) Water Sampled: 08/04/04 08:15 Received: 08/05/04 16:43

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050  up I 4HIZ00Z 08/13/04  08/18/04  EPAB260B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

tert-Butyl alechol ND 20 » " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 050 - " " " y )
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " “ Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " « " " "

Ethylbenzene 33 0.50 » " " " i "

Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 1.4 0.50 B " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 600 50 - " " " "

Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 % 78-129 » " " ”

VW-1 (MNH0099-08) Water Sampled: 08/04/04 07:50 Received: 08/05/04 16:43

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ugn 1 4HIS00Z 08/18/04  08/18/04  EPA 8260B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " " e
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroetharie-d4 94 % 78-129 ” » " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jaevis Drive

@ Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
[408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 7826308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCQ #0771, Livermore, CA MNH0099
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50867 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scotf Robinson 08/26/04 19:29

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result "WREC Limits RPD Lirnit Notes
Batch 4H18002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4H18002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether T ND 050 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB}Y ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 100 " IC
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 457 . 5.00 97 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample {(4Hi8002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 108 050 ugl 100 108 82-140
Benzene 10.6 050 " 10.0 106 69-124
tert-Butyl alcohol 53.6 20 " 50.0 107 56-131
Di-isopropyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 76-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 77-132
1,2-Dichloreethane 9.58 Q.50 " 10.0 96 77-136
Ethanol 138 100 " 200 69 31-143 Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 81-121
Ethylbenzene 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 84-132
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.1 050 v 10.0 101 63-137
Toluene 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 78-129
Xylenes (total) 31.2 0.50 " 30.0 104 83-137
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 “ 454 ” 5.00 o -91; 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequotalahs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #0771, Livermore, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50867
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNH009%
Reported:

08/26/04 19:29

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Result Limit Units leavel Resule %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 4H18002 - EPA 5030B P/T

Laboratory Control Sample (4H18002-BS2)

Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/04

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 419 50 ug/l 440 95 70-124

Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.63 " 500 03 78-129

Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4H18002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/04

tert-Amyl methyl ether 12,6 0.50 ug/1 10,0 126 82-140 15 20

Benzene 9.97 0.50 " 10.0 100 69-124 6 20

tert-Butyl alcohol 54.1 20 " 50.0 108 56-131 0.9 20

Di-isopropyl ether 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 76-130 12 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 77-132 g 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 8.27 0.50 " 10.0 83 77-136 15 20

Ethangl 139 100 " 200 70 31-143 0.7 20

Ethyl tert-butyl ether 113 0.50 " 10,6 113 B1-121 7 20

Ethylbenzene 13.1 0.50 " 10.0 131 84-132 17 20

Methy] tert-butyl ether 298 0.50 " 10,0 90 63-137 12 20

Toluene 18.6 0.50 " 10,0 186 78-129 51 20 HL, BA
Kylenes (total) 352 0.50 " 300 117 83-137 12 20

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.66 » 5.00 73 78.129 LG
Matrix Spike (4H18002-MS81) Source: MNH0099-05 Prepared: 08/18/04 Analyzed: 08/19/04

Benzene 1240 25 ug/t 320 930 97 69-124

Ethylbenzene 907 25 " 348 460 128 84-132

Methy| tert-butyl ether 638 25 " 496 140 100 63137

Toluene 2040 25 * 1480 29 136 78-129 HL
Nylenes (total) 2340 25 " 1680 130 132 83-137

Gasoline Range Organies {C4-C12) 26800 2500 " 22000 9100 80 70-124

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.69 v 5.00 24 78-129

Matrix Spike Dup (4H18002-MSD1) Saurce: MNH0099-05 Prepared: 08/18/04 Analyzed: 08/19/04

Benzene 1150 25 ugl 320 930 69  69-124 8 20

Ethylbenzene 992 25 " 348 460 153 84-132 9 20 LM
Methyl tert-butyl ether 570 25 " 496 140 87 63-137 il 20

Toluene 2520 25 " 1480 29 168 78-129 21 20 HIL, BA
Kylenes (total) 2470 25 " 1680 130 139 83-137 5 20 LM
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 30000 2500 " 22000 9100 95 70-124 11 20

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 74577 " 5700 85 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulfs are reported on a wet weight basis.,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Farvis Drive
Margan Hilt, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #0771, Livermore, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50867
QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNH0099
Reported:

08/26/04 19:29

Notes and Definitions

M MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).
LG Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limits.
IC Calib. verif. is within method limits but outside contract limits
HL Analyte recovery above established limit
BA Relative percent difference out of control
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Chain of Custody
Project Nawnc GWM
BP BU/GEM CO Yortfolio Retail

Requested Due Date (mm/dwlyy)

Date: ‘ 8 [ (f( Ak

14 day TAT

Recox ]
MPH bo?y

BP Laboratory Confract Namber:_Atlantic Richiteld Caifany Y& (v00

{Witd Speed:

Pnge____i nf'_L_
"On-silc Time: 5 ‘f:)r Temp: &0
- sile Time: b(,}r'l'emp: ér—
"Sky Conditions: (& {'Q ar
Meteerologicr| Cvents:

Direction:

Send To:

[BP/GEM Facility No.:

ARCOC 771

{Consultant/Contractor: URS

Lab Name:  SEQUOIA “BP!GEM Pacility Address: | 899 RINCON AVE, LIVERMORE, CA Address: 1333 Broadway, Sulte 800
Lab Address: . 885 Jarvis Dr. Site 1D No. ARCO 771 Oskland, CA 84612
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Site LavLong: ie-mail EDD:  donna_cosper@URSCorp.com
< JCalifornin Global 1D #: > T0600100113 [Consultant/Contractor Project No.: J5-00000771.01 00427
Lab PM Lisa Race YBP/GEM P Contact: FAUL SUPPLE [[Consultant Tele/Fax: 510-893-3600/510-874-3268 .
Tele/Fax:  408-776-9600 / 408-782-6308 Address: P.O. Box 6549 {iConsultant/Coniractor PM: Scolt Ropi vl
Report Type & QC Level: 1 Send EDF Roports Moraga, CA 94570 lnvoice to: Consultant/Contmetor ok BPAGEM Circls oxe)
BPIGEM Account Ne.: Tele/Tax: 925-200-8801/925-200.8872 BP/GEM Work Relense No: [NTRIM -50867
Lab Bottle Ovrder No: Matvix Preservatives Requested Analysis
o 5 @
: 8. 1Egla | o
ttom Ned|  Sample Deserinti " :tgr , % E o § 2 %% ﬁ Z Sample Point Lat/Long and
. ple Deseription | Time | 2 8| [Laboratory No. gl & Sein) <t 9 g Contments
PENE B B s 1o g el ubl 84 3
5 2| 3 rEEEE EEEEEER
- U~ A2 RO - X ' 3 A X | A
2 |~y Tl 1% 1 ? ' ¥ X X Ix
3 T -y 108 |« % 3 N % XX
-4 e Mw-g 080 |x 0 3 X ¥ ¥ |y [t
s ¥ mw-t joasol |y & 3 x K x[x Ix —
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EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log

08/30/04
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:

Project Name:

Work Order Number:
Global ID:

Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
ARCO #0771, Livermore, CA

MNHO029

TO600100113

MNHO009908262004 1929




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx Q-C Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate Anadate Lablotctl Run Sub

MNH0098082620 MW-11 MNH009906 w C5 B260FA SW5030B 08/04/04 08/18/04 08/18/04 4H18002 1

041829

MNH0C093082620 MW-2 MNHOG9901 w CS B260FA SWS030B 08/04/04 08/18/04  08M18/04  4H18002 1

041929

MNHG0S9082620 MW-4 MNH009902 W CS B260FA SW50308B 08/04/04 08/18/04 08/18/04 4H18002 1

041929

MNHO059082620 MW-5 MNHO09903 w CS 8260FA SWS50308 08/04/04 08/18/04  08/18/04 4H18002 1

041929

MNHO099082620 MW-6 MNH0D9904 W CS B260FA SW5030B 08/04/04  08/18/04  08/18/04  4H18002 1

041929

MNHO099082620 MW-7 MNHO003905 w CS B8260FA SW50308B 08/04/04 08/18/04 08/18/04 4H18002 1

041929

MNHO029082620 RW-1 MNH008307 W CS 8260FA SW50308 08/04/04 08/18/04 08/18/04 4H18002 1

041929

MNHO020082620 VW1 MNHQD2208 w CS 8260FA SWS5030B  08/04/04  08M8/04  08/18/04  4H18002 1

041929
4H18002BSMM wQ BD1 8260FA SW5030B I} 08/18/04  08/18/04 4H18002 1
4H18002BS1 WwQ BS1 8260FA SW50308 I 08/18/04  08/18/04 4H18002 1
4H18002B82 WQ BS2 8260FA SW5030B {1 08/18/04  08/18/04 4H18002 1
4H18002BLKA1 WG LB1 8260FA SW5030B {1 08/18/04 08/18/04 4H18002 1
4H18002MS1 W MS1 8260FA SW50308 I 08/18/04  08/19/04 4H18002 1
4H18002MSD1 W SD1 8260FA SW50308 I 08/18/04  08/19/04  4H18002 1



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

08/30/04

T I -
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

| There are no errors in this data file I | | I |

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2




EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

08/30/04
. _______________________________________ e |
Error type Labssampid Qccode Anmcode Exmecode Anadate Run number

" There are no errors in this data file ! 0

Page: 1




EDFRES: Error Summary Log

08/30/04

_Eﬁor type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate RLun number Parlabal
Waming: extra parameter 4H18002MS1 MS1 w 8260FA PR 08/19/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4H18002MS1 MS1 w 8260FA PR 08/19/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter 4H18002M31 MS1 w 8260FA PR 08/19/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter AH18002MS1 MS1 w 8260FA PR 08/19/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter 4H18002MS1 MS1 w 8260FA PR 0B/19/04 1 GROC4C12
Waming: extra parameter 4H18002M51 MS1 w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4H18002MSD1 D1 w 8260FA PR 08/19/04 1 BZ
Warning: exira parameter 4H13002MS5D1 SD1 w 8260FA PR 08/19/04 1 BZME
Warning: exira parameter 4H18002MSD1 S0 w 8260FA PR 08/19/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4H18002MSD1 s W §260FA PR 08/19/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4H418002MSD1 S w 8260FA PR 08/19/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4H13002MSD1 D1 w 8260FA PR 08/19/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter MNHO009901 CcSs w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra paramefer MNH009901 Cs w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter MNHQ09901 Cs W 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter MNHOQ9501 Cs w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNHO09901 cs W 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNHG09901 Ccs W 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNHO09302 Ccs W B260FA PR 08/18/04 1 BZ
Waming: exira parameter MNH0G9902 Ccs w B260FA PR 08/18/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra paramater MNHG05902 CS W B260OFA PR 08/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNH0D9802 CS W 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNHQ039302 Cs w 82B60FA PR 08/18/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNHO09902 (53 W 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNHO09903 cS W 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 BZ

Page: 1




Il_IErrc:.w type Labsampid Qeccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number I%arlabel
Warning: extra parameter MNHO09903 cs w B260FA PR (8/18/04 1 BZME
Warmning: extra parameter MNHQ09903 cs w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 DCA1204
Waming: extra parameter MNHO082903 cs w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter MNH002903 CS w 8260FA PR (08/18/04 1 GROCAC12
Waming: extra parameter MNHO09903 CS8 w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter MNH009304 C3 w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter MNH009904 cs w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter MNHQ08304 CS w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter MNHO09204 CS w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter MNHQ09204 CSs w B260FA PR 08/18/04 1 GROC4C12
Warmning: extra parameter MNH0O09304 (843 w B260FA PR 08/18/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter MNHO09905 Cs w B260FA PR 08/18/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNHO008305 cs w B8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNHQ09305 CS w B260FA PR 08/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNHGOS205 CS W 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter MNHO08205 cs w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 GROC4C12
Waming: extra parameter MNHODZ805 C5 w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNHD09906 cs w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MMNHO099G6 CSs w 8260FA FR 08/18/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNHQ02906 CS w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra paramater MNHQ0S906 Cs w B8260FA PR 08/18/04 i EBZ
Warning; extra parameter MNH0099086 Ccs w B260FA PR 08/18/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning; extra parameter MNHO09906 cs w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNHOQ9907 cs w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNH00S207 cS W 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter MNHO09207 Cs W B8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter MNHO09207 CS w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter MNHO08307 Cs w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 GROC4C12
Waming: extra parameter MNHO009907 Cs w 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 XYLENES

Page: 2




I
Error type

Labsampid

Qccode

Matrix

Anmcode
e - - |

Pvccode

Anadate Run number

__
Parlabel

Warning: extra parameter MNHOD9208 Cs W 8260FA PR (08/18/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNHC09208 Cs W 8260FA PR (08/18/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNH009308 Ccs W 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNHOD9208 Cs W B260FA PR 08/18/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNHO0D9308 Cs W B260FA PR 08/18/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNHG09308 Cs w B8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4H18002BLK1 LB1 WwaQ B2GOFA PR 08/18/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4H18002BLK1 LB1 wa B26OFA PR 08/18/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra paramester 4H18002BLK1 LB1 wa B26OFA PR 08/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4H18002BLK1 LB1 waQ B2G60FA PR 08/18/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4H18002BLK1 LB1 WwQ B260FA PR 08/18/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4H18002BLK1 LB1 WwQ B260FA PR 08/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4H18002BS1 BS1 wQ 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4H18002BS1 BS&1 wQ 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4H18002B51 BS1 wa §260FA PR 08/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4H18002BS1 BS1 WQ 82680FA PR 08/18/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4H18002BS1 BS1 wa B260FA PR 08/18/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4H18002B52 BS2 waQ 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4H18002BS2 BS2 waQ B2GOFA PR 08/18/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4H180028SD1 BD1 waQ B8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter 4H18002BSD1 BD1 WwQ 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 BZME
Waming: exira parameter 4H18002BSM BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 4H18002BSDH BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter 4H18002BSD1 BD1 WG 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 XYLENES
Error: LNOTE has an invalid note 4H18002MSDA1 SD1 W 8260FA, FR 08/19/04 1 EBZ

Ermor: LNOTE has an invalid note 4H18002MSD1 S w 8260FA, PR 08/19/04 1 XYLENES
Error: LNOTE has an invalid note 4H18002BSD1 B wQ 8260FA PR 08/18/04 1 DCA12D4

Page: 3




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

08/30/04

- ___ _
“Emor type Lablotct! Anmcode Parlabel Gccode Labggid

| There are no arrors in this data files ' I | |

Fage: 1




EDFCL: Error Summary Log

08/30/04

I ___ .
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
Thers are no errors in this data file I

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 7134835362
Date/Time of Submittal: 8/30/2004 12:34:18 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100113
Facility Name: ARCO # 00771
Submittal Title: 3Q04 Groundwater Data Site #771
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

ARCO # 00771 Regional Board - Case #: 01-0121
899 RINCON AVE SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)

LIVERMORE, CA 94550 Local Agency {lead agency) - Case #:
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (UNK)

CONF # TITLE - QUARTER
7134835362 3004 Groundwater Data Site #771 Q3 2004
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Srijesh Thapa 8/30/2004 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 8
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 6
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 6
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER

METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED 8260FA

TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:

- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TG BE TESTED
- B260FA REQUIRES BR4AFBZ TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TQ BE TESTED
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

oo o O

< < << =<

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

Z <<=

SOIlL. SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/a

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=913905URSCORP%2DOA... 8/30/2004




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% nfa
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% nfa
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECFED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as URSCORP-QAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://est.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=913905URSCORP%2DOL... 8/30/2004




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilitics | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submiital Title: 3Q04 Geowell Data for Site # 771
Submittal Date/Time: 8/30/2004 1:53:09 PM
Conflrmation Number: 361639889568

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\_waste\BP%20GEM\Sites\Scoti%20Robinson\Paul%20Supple\0771\Monitc... 8/30/2004




ATTACHMENT D

WELL SURVEY DATA




BF771-GeoTracker.xls

GLOBAL_ID _|FIELD_PT_NAME ELEV_SURVEY_DATE |ELEVATION ft |[ELEV_METHOD [ELEV_DATUM |ELEV_ACC_VAL [ELEV_SURVEY_ORG |RISER_HT
TO600100113 | MW-1 ~3/8/2004] 454 23 CGPS 88 0.02]URS -0.23]
T0600100113 | MW-10 3/8/2004 451.65/CGPS 88 0.02]URS -0.43
T0600100113  |MW-11 3/8/2004 450.41|/CGPS 88 0.02 URS -0.63
T0600100113 _ |MW-2 3/8/2004 452.05/CGPS 88 0.02/URS 20.40]
T0600100113 |MW-3 3/8/2004 452.75/CGPS 88 0.02 URS 0.27]
T0600100113 | MW-4 3/8/2004 453.80/CGPS _ 88| 0.02/URS -0.53|
T0600100113 | MW-5 3/8/2004 453.52/CGPS 88 0.02/URS -1.02|
T0600100113 | MW-6 3/8/2004 453.83/CGPS 88 0.02URS -0.28|.
T0600100113 | MW-7 3/8/2004 452.70|CGPS 88 0.02URS 1.05]
T0600100113 | MW-8 3/8/2004]  451.80/CGPS _ 88  002URS 0.46
T0600100113 | MW-9 3/8/2004 451.63/CGPS 88 0.02/URS -0.33
T0600100113 | RW-1 3/8/2004 454.11 CGPS 88 0.02|URS -0.32
70600100113 | VW-1 3/8/2004 453.29 CGPS 88 0.02 URS -0.37].




BP771-GeoTracker.xls

GLOBAL_ID _ FIELD_PT_NAME [FIELD_PT_CLASS |XY_SURVEY_DATE |LATITUDE _ |LONGTITUDE [XY_METHOD [XY _DATUM |XY_ACC_VAL |XY_
T0600100113 _ MW-1 MW 3/8/2004] 37.6880637 -121.7838004|CGPS NAD83 0.02/URS
T0600100113_ MW-10 MW 3/8/2004] 37.6877154' -121.7833182|CGPS NAD83 0.02'URS
T0600100113  MW-11 Mw 3/8/2004| 37.6884229 -121.7838194|CGPS NAD83 0.02]URS
T0600100113  MW-2 MW 3/8/2004.  37.6879588 -121.7835072|CGPS NAD83 0.02' URS
T0600100113 _MW-3 MW 3/8/2004] 37.6881943 -121.7835377|CGPS NAD83 0.02 URS
T0600100113 _ MW-4 MW 3/8/2004] 37.6879687] -121.7836411|CGPS_ " |NAD83 0.02/URS
T0600100113 MW-5. Mw 3/8/2004| 37.6879954 -121.7837764/CGPS NAD83 0.02|URS
T0600100113 | MW-6 MW 3/8/2004] 37.6881999 -121.7837636|CGPS NAD83 0.02]URS
T0600100113 | MW-7 MW 3/8/2004|  37.6880590| -121.7835933|CGPS NADS3 0.02]URS
T0600100113 [MW-8 MW 3/8/2004] 37.6884648 -121.7832801|CGPS_ NAD83 | 0.02/URS
T0600100113 | MW-9 MW '3/8/2004| 37.6880794] -121.7833159|CGPS NAD83 0.02|URS
T0600100113 | RW-1 MW 3/8/2004|  37.6880689 -121.7837751|CGPS NADS3 0.02|URS
T0600100113 | VW-1 MW 3/8/2004|  37.6881437 -121.7835914|CGPS NAD83 0.02[URS




Uploading GEO XY File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

UPLOADING A GEO_XY FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: Geo XY Site 771
Submittal Date/Time: 3/23/2004 10:51:36 AM
Confirmation Number: 9480412125

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-QOAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\ waste\BP%20GEM\Sites\Scott%20Robinson\Paul%20Supple\0771\2004...  9/15/2004




Uploading GEO Z File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDDY | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_Z FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: Geo Z Site 771
Submittal Date/Time: 3/23/12004 10:51:57 AM
Confirmation Number: 1938160538

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\ waste\BP%20GEM\Sites\Scott%20Robinson\Paul%20Supple\0771'2004...  9/15/2004




